

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 378/2025

Vijay Kumar Boyat S/o Shri Raju Boyat
-----Petitioner

Versus

Vaibhav Galriya, Principal Secretary
-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17971/2022

Vijay Kumar Boyat S/o Raju Boyat
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shiv Narain Bohra.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG assisted by Ms. Shikha Sharma. Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG assisted by Mr. S.M. Sharma. Mr. Amit Kuri assisted by Mr. Dharma Ram & Ms. Nandini Mirdha. Mr. Nishant Jain, (Secretary, JDA). Mr. Abhishek Goyal, (DC-7). Mr. Nishant Khandelwal (Exen-7). Mr. Ramniwas Dagga, applicant present in person.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

14/10/2025

Counsel appearing on behalf of the Jaipur Development Authority (JDA) submits that they have filed an affidavit in compliance of the order dated 07.10.2025 passed by this Court.

We have perused the said affidavit, according to which the JDA is in the process of complying with various orders passed by

this Court, including the removal of remaining encroachments such as electric poles, electric transformers, telephone poles, colony gates, debris, etc.

Counsel for the JDA seeks further four weeks' time to make full compliance with the order dated 07.10.2025 passed by this Court.

It is noted from the record that the Public Interest Writ Petition No. 17971/2022 has been revived by this Court on 19.08.2025, and the matter concerns the removal of encroachments from the public road namely Sirsi Road

Earlier, this Court directed the JDA to remove all encroachments from Sirsi Road starting from Jharkhand Mod to 200 Feet Bypass.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents have not removed encroachments from the entire length of Sirsi Road, which continues beyond the 200 Feet Bypass.

In view of the above, the JDA is hereby directed to file an affidavit of a responsible officer regarding the complete length and width of Sirsi Road, starting from the 200 Feet Bypass to its endpoint as per their Zonal Development Plan and how many encroachments are present on the said road and what is their action plan to remove such encroachments.

Counsel appearing on behalf of the JDA submits that for determination and removal of all such encroachments from the aforesaid road, a physical topographical (PT) survey is required, for which six weeks' time is sought.

Considering the submissions made by counsel appearing on behalf of the JDA, six weeks' time is granted to the JDA for submitting the compliance report.

Further, the presence of the Secretary, JDA, is exempted for the next date of hearing.

List these matters on 24.11.2025.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J

MG/70-71