

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17971/2022

Vijay Kumar Boyat S/o Raju Boyat
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 378/2025

Vijay Kumar Boyat S/o Shri Raju Boyat
-----Petitioner
Versus
Vaibhav Galriya, Principal Secretary
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. S.S. Hora with Mr. Prashant Kumar Dubey Mr. Shiv Narayan Bohra
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Kuri with Mr. Dharma Ram Mr. Anand Sharma with Mr. Nitin Pareek Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG with Mr. Dev Kumar and Mr. Aditya Singh Mr. Navdeep Singh Mr. S.M. Sharma, AAAG with Mr. Vishwas Fatehpuria

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA

Order

04/02/2026

1. The matter comes up on applications (IA Nos. 01/2025, 02/2025, 04/2025, 05/2025, 06/2025, 07/2025, 08/2025, 09/2025, 10/2025, 11/2025) filed under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC for impleadment of applicants as parties respondents in the present case.

2. For the reasons stated in the applications, we allow these applications to the extent of intervenors so that they may be given an opportunity of being heard relating to their contentions. The applicants shall be treated as intervenor and allowed to file affidavit also and assist the Court. The averments made therein shall be considered at the time of hearing of the case.

3. Learned counsel for the JDA has not been able to satisfy this Court that the road from Khatipura mod upto Jharkhand mod was 160 ft. wide, as prima facie from the documents which have been placed on record by the applicants, it is apparent that the road was only 100 ft. wide.

4. However, learned counsel for the JDA submits that he would be able to place before this Court sufficient documents to assert that the road even between Khatipura mod and Jharkhand Tirahe was 160 ft. wide.

5. Let the learned counsel for the JDA place before us documents in support of this averment.

6. However, it is made clear that so far as the other directions issued by this Court of removing encroachment on the road beyond Khatipura mod upto Sirsi road are concerned, the same shall continue to operate. The JDA shall remove all encroachments on that road without waiting for the further directions relating to the area in dispute.

7. In the meanwhile, the JDA, Nagar Nigam and the concerned authorities shall also submit report regarding the actions being taken for removal of encroachment.

8. List these matters again on 16.03.2026.

9. An application (IA No. 03/2025) for early listing of the DB Civil Writ Petition No. 17971/2022 stands disposed off.

10. Till then, the interim order, passed by this Court shall continue to operate.

(SANGEETA SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

DEEPTA ARORA /28-29